
un
de
rs
co
re
d 
ma
te
ri
al
 =
 n
ew

[b
ra
ck
et
ed
 m
at
er
ia
l]
 =
 d
el
et
e

1  

2  

3  

4  

5  

6  

7  

8  

9  

10  

11  

12  

13  

14  

15  

16  

17  

18  

19  

20  

21  

22  

23  

24  

25  

SENATE BILL 133

51ST LEGISLATURE - STATE OF NEW MEXICO - SECOND SESSION, 2014

INTRODUCED BY

Michael Padilla

AN ACT

RELATING TO PUBLIC SAFETY COMMUNICATIONS; ADDING MEMBERS TO THE

INTEROPERABILITY PLANNING COMMISSION THAT IS ADMINISTRATIVELY

ATTACHED TO THE HOMELAND SECURITY AND EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT

DEPARTMENT.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO:

SECTION 1.  Section 12-10D-3 NMSA 1978 (being Laws 2009,

Chapter 111, Section 3) is amended to read:

"12-10D-3.  INTEROPERABILITY PLANNING COMMISSION--

CREATED.--

A.  The "interoperability planning commission" is

created and administratively attached to the department. 

B.  The interoperability planning commission is a

permanent advisory commission created to advise and support the

department on emergency response and homeland security

.195473.1



un
de
rs
co
re
d 
ma
te
ri
al
 =
 n
ew

[b
ra
ck
et
ed
 m
at
er
ia
l]
 =
 d
el
et
e

1  

2  

3  

4  

5  

6  

7  

8  

9  

10  

11  

12  

13  

14  

15  

16  

17  

18  

19  

20  

21  

22  

23  

24  

25  

activities relating to interoperability, the obtaining of

funding and the use of available funding.

C.  The commission consists of [twelve] fifteen

members, including:

(1)  the lieutenant governor;

(2)  the homeland security advisor;

(3)  the secretary of information technology or

the secretary's designee;

(4)  the adjutant general or a representative

from the department of military affairs;

(5)  the secretary of energy, minerals and

natural resources or the secretary's designee;

(6)  the state fire marshal or the fire

marshal's designee;

(7)  the secretary of Indian affairs or the

secretary's designee; 

(8)  the secretary of transportation or the

secretary's designee;

(9)  the secretary of health or the secretary's

designee;

(10)  the secretary of public safety or the

secretary's designee;

(11)  the executive director of the New Mexico

municipal league or the executive director's designee; [and]

(12)  the executive director of the New Mexico

.195473.1
- 2 -



un
de
rs
co
re
d 
ma
te
ri
al
 =
 n
ew

[b
ra
ck
et
ed
 m
at
er
ia
l]
 =
 d
el
et
e

1  

2  

3  

4  

5  

6  

7  

8  

9  

10  

11  

12  

13  

14  

15  

16  

17  

18  

19  

20  

21  

22  

23  

24  

25  

association of counties or the executive director's designee;

(13)  the president of the Albuquerque local

chapter of the international association of firefighters or the

president's designee;

(14)  the president of the Albuquerque police

officers association or the president's designee; and

(15)  the president of the New Mexico state

police association or the president's designee.

D.  The commission shall appoint a chair and vice

chair from among its members.  The commission shall meet at the

call of the chair but no less than two times each year.

E.  Members of the commission, or their designees,

who are not supported by public money in their role as a member

may be reimbursed for per diem and mileage pursuant to the Per

Diem and Mileage Act, but shall not receive any other

compensation, perquisite or allowance."

- 3 -

.195473.1


