1	SENATE BILL 133
2	51st legislature - STATE OF NEW MEXICO - SECOND SESSION, 2014
3	INTRODUCED BY
4	Michael Padilla
5	
6	
7	
8	
9	
10	AN ACT
11	RELATING TO PUBLIC SAFETY COMMUNICATIONS; ADDING MEMBERS TO THE
12	INTEROPERABILITY PLANNING COMMISSION THAT IS ADMINISTRATIVELY
13	ATTACHED TO THE HOMELAND SECURITY AND EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT
14	DEPARTMENT.
15	
16	BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO:
17	SECTION 1. Section 12-10D-3 NMSA 1978 (being Laws 2009,
18	Chapter 111, Section 3) is amended to read:
19	"12-10D-3. INTEROPERABILITY PLANNING COMMISSION
20	CREATED
21	A. The "interoperability planning commission" is
22	created and administratively attached to the department.
23	B. The interoperability planning commission is a
24	permanent advisory commission created to advise and support the
25	department on emergency response and homeland security
	.195473.1

underscored material = new
[bracketed material] = delete

1 activities relating to interoperability, the obtaining of 2 funding and the use of available funding. The commission consists of [twelve] fifteen 3 C. members, including: 4 the lieutenant governor; 5 (1)the homeland security advisor; 6 (2) 7 (3) the secretary of information technology or the secretary's designee; 8 the adjutant general or a representative 9 (4) from the department of military affairs; 10 the secretary of energy, minerals and (5) 11 12 natural resources or the secretary's designee; the state fire marshal or the fire (6) 13 marshal's designee; 14 the secretary of Indian affairs or the (7) 15 secretary's designee; 16 (8) the secretary of transportation or the 17 secretary's designee; 18 (9) the secretary of health or the secretary's 19 20 designee; the secretary of public safety or the (10)21 secretary's designee; 22 (11) the executive director of the New Mexico 23 municipal league or the executive director's designee; [and] 24 (12) the executive director of the New Mexico 25 .195473.1 - 2 -

bracketed material] = delete

underscored material = new

1	association of counties or the executive director's designee;
2	(13) the president of the Albuquerque local
3	chapter of the international association of firefighters or the
4	president's designee;
5	(14) the president of the Albuquerque police
6	officers association or the president's designee; and
7	(15) the president of the New Mexico state
8	police association or the president's designee.
9	D. The commission shall appoint a chair and vice
10	chair from among its members. The commission shall meet at the
11	call of the chair but no less than two times each year.
12	E. Members of the commission, or their designees,
13	who are not supported by public money in their role as a member
14	may be reimbursed for per diem and mileage pursuant to the Per
15	Diem and Mileage Act, but shall not receive any other
16	compensation, perquisite or allowance."
17	- 3 -
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	
	.195473.1

underscored material = new
[bracketed material] = delete